

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).1546/2011

BHOOP SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH HOME DEPARTMENT SECRETARY Respondent(s)

Date : 06-02-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shikhil Suri, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Harsh Parashar, Adv.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

During the course of hearing, it is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that his client has suffered incarceration for 22 years and, therefore, he is eligible for premature release as per the Remission Rules of the State of Madhya Pradesh. This fact is not disputed by the learned counsel for the respondent-State.

Taking into consideration the aforesaid fact, we direct the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-State to take instructions about the entitlement of the appellant for premature release in accordance with the Remission Rules of the State of Madhya Pradesh. Learned counsel is further directed to

inform this Court about the actual sentence undergone by the appellant on the next date of hearing.

List on 12.02.2020.

It is made clear that no adjournment shall be granted on any ground whatsoever.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR